
APPENDIX ONE 

DRAFT OUTLINE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1. INTRODUCTION 

 

a. This Management Plan set out the operational arrangement for the proposed use 

of the existing buildings at Mount Clare Campus as temporary accommodation. The 

Plan is intended to ensure that the Site operates safely, efficiently and with minimal 

impact in neighbouring residents, heritage assets and surrounding area.  

 

2. MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE 

 

a. On-Site Management 

i. A staffed reception/concierge will operation from Picasso House 

ii. Management will be present on site 24 hours and day, 7 days a week 

iii. A dedicated Site manager will oversee day-to-day operations, compliance 

with conditions, resident welfare and liaison with the Council.  

 

b. Staffing 

i. Staff will include a Site Manager, duty managers, support staff and 

security staff. All staff will receive necessary training in safeguarding, 

emergency response and health and safety procedures.  

 

3. OCCUPANCY AND ALLOCATIONS 

 

a. All residents will be nominated through the London Borough of Wandsworth or 

other Local Authority or placed under written agreement. There will ne no private 

lettings, short term lettings or market occupancy permitted.  

 

b. Residents will sign a Licence Agreement which will set out conditions of occupancy, 

behavioural expectations, health and safety requirements, use of communal spaces, 

and actions in light of any anti-social behaviour. Licenses will not have security of 

tenure and occupancy will be short term.  

 

c. Households identified by the Council as requiring emergency or temporary 

accommodation needs will be placed. Family accommodation will be prioritised in 

Picasso House. Blocks A-E may accommodate household or couples (without 

children).  

 

d. Vulnerable households requiring specialist care (e.g. dependency issues) will not be 

housed at Mount Clare Campus.  

 

 

 

 

4. SITE ACCESS AND SECURITY 

 



a. All external doors into residential buildings will operate through secure access 

control systems. Non-residents will not be permitted unaccompanied access. 

Visitors will be pre-approved and signed in at reception.  

b. CCTV surveillance will operate across key access points, circulation routes and open 

spaces.  

c. Existing estate boundaries will be maintained and ground will be monitored 

regularly for safety and maintenance.  

 

5. Conduct 

a. Residents will be required to comply with noise restrictions, an no nuisance or anti-

social behaviour will be tolerated. Residents will need to show respect for all 

communal areas and shared amenities. 

b. Management will intervene directly and promptly where issues arise. Breaches of 

the requirements, set out within the relevant Licence, amy result in removal from 

the accommodation.  

 

6. Waste 

a. Dedicated reused and recycling store will be provided in accordance with the 

approved plans. Stores will be secured and maintained to prevent littering or other 

nuisance. Waste collection will be aligned with Council collection arrangements or 

be privately collected. Staff will supervise waste management to prevent misuse.  

 

7. Cycle Parking 

a. Secure cycle storage will be provided with/adjacent Picasso House, with additional 

provision provided to Blocks A-E. Residents will be encouraged to use sustainable 

modes of transport. Signage and information about local cycle routes will be 

provided.  

 

8. Servicing and Parking Management 

a. Delivers will be scheduled during standards hours where possible. Staff will 

supervise large delivery.  

b. Parking for staff and residents will be controlled in accordance with a car parking 

management strategy. 

 

9. Maintenance and Repairs 

a. A regular maintenance regime will be implemented covering all buildings, 

landscaping, hardstanding, lighting and play space. An active maintenance line will 

operate 24/7 for urgent issues. All buildings will be kept in a good state of repair. 

 

10. Health and Safety 



a. A fire safety strategy will be implemented for each building and across the 

development Site. Staff will received requisite training in evacuation procedures. 

 

11. Support and Welfare 

a. Staff will provide signposting to Council support services. Meetings between 

residents and support staff/officers will be facilitate on Site.  

 

12. Community Liaison 

a. A dedicated complaints line and email will be available to neighbours. All complaints 

will be logged, investigated and responded to. Management will liaise with Council 

officers, local stakeholders and neighbours, as appropriate. 

 

13. Monitoring 

a. The Management Plan will be reviewed annually. Any amendment will be agreed 

with the Council prior to its implementation.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



APPENDIX TWO 

UNIVERSITY OF ROEHAMPTON LETTER DATED 21ST AUGUST 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 



APPENDIX THREE 

CORRESPONDENCE DATED 16 OCTOBER 2023 – EXTRACT FROM FOI WBC-FOI-05788 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



APPENDIX FOUR 

CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN APPELLANT AND MR WORTH (2024) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



On Wed, 17 Jan 2024, 16:07 Dave Worth, <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> wrote: 

Official 

  

Hi Andrew, 

  

Thank for your email regarding the units at Mount Clare, which I saw when they were being 

marketed for sale. 

  

A chat would be useful – if perhaps you could let me have some options to do so next week, either 

by phones of MST, please. 

  

Regards, 

  

  

Dave Worth (he/him) 

Assistant Director - Housing Services 

Serving Richmond and Wandsworth Councils 

0208-871-6837 

 

 

 

From: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 12:53 PM 
To: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>; Mandip Sahota 
<ms@ntaplanning.co.uk>; Oliver Gardiner <og@ntaplanning.co.uk> 
Subject: Re: Short Term Housing Demand 

  

Dave   

  

We have submitted an application for temp change of use.  

  

I'd like housing dept support and to meet up please.  

  

Please let me know when would be a good time to meet.  

  

Many thanks  

  

Andrew  
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From: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com> 
Sent: Friday, February 9, 2024 1:37:37 PM 
To: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Cc: Mandip Sahota <ms@ntaplanning.co.uk>; Oliver Gardiner <og@ntaplanning.co.uk>; 
Brian Reilly <Brian.Reilly@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Short Term Housing Demand  

 

Dave we have worked up a scheme and submitted it to planning. Have you seen it?  

 

It is using the existing buildings and structure for temporary use to house the most needy 
in society in the short term. We are just looking for a temporary use for what is there and we 
are not wanting to change things or do massive amounts of work as we want to redevelop 
the whole site once we have full planning.  

 

The positive effects for the council would be colossal. These are buildings that have been 
unused for many years.  

 

This will allow the buildings to be used and to help the most needy in society whilst we draw 
up a permanent and substantial development of the whole site.  

 

Please let me know when we can have a meeting, we are very keen for these buildings to be 
put to use asap.  

 

Many thanks 

 

Andrew  
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From: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Date: Fri, 9 Feb 2024 at 13:41 
Subject: Re: Short Term Housing Demand 
To: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com> 
Cc: Mandip Sahota <ms@ntaplanning.co.uk>, Oliver Gardiner <og@ntaplanning.co.uk>, 
Brian Reilly <Brian.Reilly@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 

 

Official 

 

Thanks Andrew and no it would not routinely come to us, as planning sits elsewhere in the 
council. Can you share plans? Or planning reference.  

 

Have you a nightly or weekly cost per night firmed up? 

 

 

From: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 14, 2024 1:49 PM 
To: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Cc: Mandip Sahota <ms@ntaplanning.co.uk>; Oliver Gardiner <og@ntaplanning.co.uk>; 
Brian Reilly <Brian.Reilly@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Short Term Housing Demand 

  

Dave could you please circulate an invite ?  

  

Is it worth having Brian in on it too. This would be a massive win for the housing team, it 
would solve a lot of problems in 1 go.  

  

Mandip can you please circulate Picasso house floor plan and a sample of a block.  

  

Dave in a block you have 1 entrance, 12 rooms of 12m each and 2 kitchen, 2 toilets and 2 
bathrooms. In total we have 180 of these.  

  

Thanks 

  

Andrew  

 

mailto:Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk
mailto:ag@platinum-land.com
mailto:ms@ntaplanning.co.uk
mailto:og@ntaplanning.co.uk
mailto:Brian.Reilly@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk
mailto:ag@platinum-land.com
mailto:Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk
mailto:ms@ntaplanning.co.uk
mailto:og@ntaplanning.co.uk
mailto:Brian.Reilly@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk


From: Mandip Sahota <ms@ntaplanning.co.uk> 
Date: Fri, 23 Feb 2024 at 15:28 
Subject: RE: Short Term Housing Demand 
To: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com>, Dave Worth 
<Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Cc: Oliver Gardiner <og@ntaplanning.co.uk>, Brian Reilly 
<Brian.Reilly@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 

 

Dave, 

  

Thanks again for your time earlier in the week.  

  

We have discussed the layouts of the blocks with the project architects, who are in the 
process of updating the attached plans to illustrate their self-containment. We expect to 
circulate for your review early next week. 

  

In the meantime, you mentioned that you could send through figures and a lease template. 
I’d be grateful if this could be sent through for review please.  

  

  

Kind regards, 

  

MANDIP SINGH SAHOTA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

From: Mandip Sahota  
Sent: Friday, February 23, 2024 4:24 PM 
To: 'Andrew Gillick' <ag@platinum-land.com>; 'Dave Worth' 
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<Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Cc: Oliver Gardiner <og@ntaplanning.co.uk>; 'Brian Reilly' 
<Brian.Reilly@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Short Term Housing Demand 

  

Dave, 

  

Drawings received ahead of schedule.  

  

Please see attached amended ground and first floor plans of a typical block. The attached 
illustrate self containment, include kitchenette and shower room within self-contained 
units. The units comprise a mix of 1 and 2 person rooms.  

We would need to further assess the layouts from a building regs perspective in due course. 
The kitchenettes may therefore need to forgo a hob, but the architects are investigating 
further.  

  

Andrew has confirmed that we would be able to refurb all 5 cluster blocks to this layout. 
Each cluster block has 3 of the attached buildings.   

  

You mentioned on the call that you would look to separate particular users, e.g. single 
males form mother and children’s and/or more vulnerable individuals, at a ratio of approx. 
10 block to 5. Given the layout of the site, I would suggest a split of 9 (blocks 3, 4 and 5), 
again 6 (block 6 and 7). 
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BLOCK NAMES 

3. ALBERS, ANDRE and APPELL HOUSES 

4. BALLA, BELLINI and BLAKE HOUSES 

5. CORNELL, CATLIN and CALDER HOUSES 

6. DALI, DEGAS and DUFY HOUSES 

7. EAKINS, EPSTEIN and EAKY HOUSES 

  

Do let me know if any other questions. We look forward to hearing from you 

  

Kind regards, 

  

MANDIP SINGH SAHOTA 

 

 

 

 

 

 



On Mon, 18 Mar 2024 at 18:39, Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com> wrote: 

Dear Dave/ Brian,  

 Could we please have a meeting? I could come to the town hall.  

 We are trying to do something brilliant here and in one fell swoop improve the lives of an 
awful lot of people.  

 This is a disused building in a very suitable location, we have a live planning application 
and we would like your support and to see how we can work together.  

 Please can we meet this week.  

  

Many thanks  

  

Andrew  

 

 

From: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2024 11:37 AM 
To: Mandip Sahota <ms@ntaplanning.co.uk> 
Cc: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk>; Oliver Gardiner 
<og@ntaplanning.co.uk>; Brian Reilly <Brian.Reilly@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Short Term Housing Demand 

  

Brian/ Dave,  

  

Is there someone else in the council we could talk to here please? 

  

We are trying to really do something good here and all we are getting is radio silence.  

  

This is very disappointing.  

  

Andrew  
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From: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Date: Wed, 20 Mar 2024 at 11:51 
Subject: RE: Short Term Housing Demand 
To: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com>, Mandip Sahota <ms@ntaplanning.co.uk> 
Cc: Oliver Gardiner <og@ntaplanning.co.uk>, Brian Reilly 
<Brian.Reilly@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 

 

Official 

 

Sorry Andrew – am just collating some conditional numbers and will come back to you 
shortly. 

  

Dave Worth (he/him) 

Assistant Director - Housing Services 

Serving Richmond and Wandsworth Councils 

 

 

From: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Date: Tue, 26 Mar 2024 at 09:43 
Subject: RE: Short Term Housing Demand 
To: Mandip Sahota <ms@ntaplanning.co.uk>, Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com> 
Cc: Oliver Gardiner <og@ntaplanning.co.uk>, Brian Reilly 
<Brian.Reilly@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 

 

Official 

 

Thanks – the rates we’d offer would be circa the following: 

  

Self contained 1 bed units = £1200  p.c.m. 

Non self-contained studios = £1000 p.c.m. 

  

As discussed,  given the density of the scheme, the above rates would include night time 
security cover say between 8pm and 6am at all time, provided at your cost with 
arrangements approved by ourselves. 

  

Suggest we reconvene after the bank holiday to discuss further? 
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Regards,   

  

Dave Worth (he/him) 

Assistant Director - Housing Services 

Serving Richmond and Wandsworth Councils 

 

 

From: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com> 
Date: Sun, 21 Jul 2024 at 19:20 
Subject: Mount Clare 
To: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 

 

Dave good to see you and Giselle (sorry I do not have her email address). 

 

Sorry it has taken time to come back to you. I have tried to make your life as easy 
as possible and pulled together all the information in an easy format for your committee 
paper..  

 

So I have included a presentation with all the details including accommodation schedules 
and also separate files of:  

• Accommodation schedule in excel to make things easy for you to fill out rates etc.  

• Full Accommodation schedule block by block 

• Ground and first floor plans for accommodation block  

• Plan for Picasso House 

• Site Plan  

 

We left it in the meeting if the rates were increased by 15% we would do a deal at that level. 
We also have some family units in the mix now please do your best.  

 

Great to see you and let's meet again when you are free.  

 

Please let me know if you have any questions.  
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We really would like to help you here and work together short and long term.  

 

Thanks 

 
Andrew 

 

 

From: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Date: Mon, 22 Jul 2024 at 10:24 
Subject: RE: Mount Clare 
To: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com> 

 

Official 

 

Thanks Andrew, these are really clear and helpful. I’ll be in touch shortly. 

  

BTW – it’s Ghazell.  

  

Regards,  

  

Dave Worth (he/him) 

Director of Housing Services 

Serving Richmond and Wandsworth Councils 

 

 

 

 

 

 

From: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 17, 2024 2:58 PM 
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To: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Subject: e: Mount Clare 

  

Dave is there any news back on this please?  

  

Are Wandsworth interested?  

  

If not we need to explore other options.  

  

As always I am free to chat, meet up and Ive never said no to a cup of tea.  

  

Thanks  

  

Andrew  

 

 

From: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Date: Tue, 17 Sept 2024 at 15:16 
Subject: RE: e: Mount Clare 
To: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com> 

 

Official 

 

Hi Andrew, 

  

Yes I’m still pursing this through internal processes and am expecting a clear decision 
within the next few weeks 

  

Dave Worth (he/him) 

Director of Housing Services 

Serving Richmond and Wandsworth Councils 

From: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com>  
Sent: Monday, September 30, 2024 1:08 PM 
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To: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: e: Mount Clare 

  

Dave  

  

Can we meet up or have you been told you cannot speak to me?  

  

Is there anyway we can move this forward? 

  

Thanks  

  

Andrew  

 

 

From: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 
Date: Mon, 30 Sept 2024 at 14:24 
Subject: RE: e: Mount Clare 
To: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com> 

 

Official 

 

Thanks Andrew and no, not at all. 

  

However, you’re aware that the Council has now formally refused your planning application 
etc and as such, unless that position changes through appeal etc, a leasing scheme for TA 
(whether with us or another borough) won’t pass the first hurdle. So really the ball is in your 
court as it were and I can’t assist further, given the refusal of planning. 

  

If you do secure planning permission I’d be happy to discuss again. 

  

Regards, 

  

Dave Worth (he/him) 
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Director of Housing Services 

Serving Richmond and Wandsworth Councils 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX FIVE 

MEETING NOTES – 8th JULY 2024 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Meeting Notes 

 

Reed House, SW8 1YE 8th July 2024 

Those present: Dave Worth (DW) Richmond and Wandsworth Housing Dept 

Ghazell Nasir (GN) 

Andrew Gillick (AG) AKA Capability LLP 

William Fisher (WF) 

DW said he knew the property well and had been in it already. He was aware the council bid on 
the property when it was sold.  

DW outlined the borough’s key requirement for self contained accommodation. 

Did not want over 250 single men in this location.  

For mother & child needs, accommodation must be self contained. He felt there could be a mix 
of accommodation on site with some self contained and some non self contained. He said 
there would need to be some communal facilities.  

Temporary accommodation – average stay is for 4 years 

He said there was a chronic shortage of accommodation and that 60 pc of people in temporary 
accommodation are housed outside the borough. This was detrimental to their lives as he felt it 
made commuting, work and existing ties to family and services very difficult.  

There is a push back from members @180 homeless families in the borough. 

AG indicated willingness to do deal with Wandsworth who had indicated annual rental of £3m 
PA. AG said if that could be increased by c15% he could agree. 

DW confirmed that leasing Mount Clare housing would save the borough ‘many millions 

per annum’ in other costs and it would allow the borough to bring bring people back into the 
borough and out of B&B type accommodation 

Wandsworth would carry out their own security on possibly landlord? But this would be paid for 
by the landlord- TBA 

There was a discussion on lease length. DW confirmed that the council could not enter a lease 
for over 10 years. 

It was agreed that individual leases would be necessary to allow for the anticipated 

Enlargement and on a block by block basis, subject to planning of the blocks. 

WF confirmed that AKA Capability was committed to working with the housing department and 
regarded this arrangement as a ‘partnership’. 

DW requested a schedule of accommodation and was particularly keen to see the details of the 
pod bathrooms. 



DW also suggested some units could be 2 bedroom. He also suggested a fridge and 2 ring 
hotplate could be put in the units to allow the occupant to store food and prepare snacks.  

 

AG agreed to prepare a schedule which would include information of the refurbishment andthe 
likely phasing for release of the various blocks. 

Leases – block FRI lease or individual leases to allow extensions 

i/ Wandsworth to manage 

ii/ first 6 months Landlord to be responsible for all repairs 

iii/ After 6 months, council responsible for fabric and services 

DW confirmed that Alton Estate regeneration had been on the cards for 10 years but there had 
been little or no progress and it was troubled and halted due to political issues.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX SIX 

EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE 18th DECEMBER 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



From: Dave Worth <Dave.Worth@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk> 

Date: Thu, 18 Dec 2025 at 09:25 

Subject: RE: e: Mount Clare 

To: Andrew Gillick <ag@platinum-land.com>, Mandip Sahota <ms@ntaplanning.co.uk> 

 

Official 

 

Dear Andrew, 

  

As set out in the Council’s update to the Inspector of yesterday, the local housing authority 

considers that the proposed development is not suitable for temporary accommodation and its 

concerns relate to: size and layout, location, and the prohibitive costs of management of a facility 

of this nature. In that context, we do not consider that the proposals are likely to meet temporary 

accommodation needs in the borough. 

  

My evidence will address these points in further detail as part of the inquiry process.  

  

I would add that I did not say that the LHA was “very keen on taking the facility”, and that we did 

not agree broad terms, nor did I advise on refurbishment (or unit sizes). Our discussions were high 

level only and were of course largely academic until the planning issues were resolved. 

  

Regards, 

  

Dave Worth (he/him) 
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APPENDIX SEVEN 

APPELLANTS (FEB 2024) PRE-APP ADVICE SUBMISSION EXTRACTS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX 8 

CABINET PAPER – 14th JULY 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



APPENDIX 9 

FLOORPLAN – APPLICATION 2025/0453 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 



APPENDIX 10 

REDLOFT LETTER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 



APPENDIX 11 

CORRESPONDENCE WITH GLA – NOVEMBER 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



From: Katherine Wood <Katherine.Wood@london.gov.uk>  

Sent: 21 November 2025 16:01 

To: Mandip Sahota <ms@ntaplanning.co.uk> 

Subject: RE: Hostel (Temporary Accommodation) | Affordable Housing Query 

 

Hi Mandip, 

  

The sui generis accommodation you describe would not attract an affordable housing requirement. 

Assuming the accommodation would be secured as specialist accommodation in the planning 

permission (as opposed to co-living accommodation that could be occupied by anyone), and 

occupants would not be charged market rents (e.g. for a co-living type product), 

the  accommodation would be viewed as a form of affordable housing in any case.  

  

I couldn’t find many examples that we have dealt with as this kind of proposal does not tend to be 

referable to the Mayor (note that it would not be referable on the basis of unit numbers as only C3 

units are counted in this respect, so it would only be referrable if the height or floorspace met the 

relevant thresholds, or another PSI category of the Mayor of London Order applied). One example I 

could find was 337-359 Kingsland Road, Hackney, but this is obviously quite old now! 

  

I hope this is of assistance. 

  

Kind regards, 

  

Katherine 

  

 

From: Mandip Sahota <ms@ntaplanning.co.uk>  

Sent: 20 November 2025 22:22 

To: Katherine Wood <Katherine.Wood@london.gov.uk> 

Subject: RE: Hostel (Temporary Accommodation) | Affordable Housing Query 

  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside this organisation. Do not click links or open 

attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.  

  

Dear Katherine, 

  

Thank you for your helpful response below. That is much appreciated. 

  

I just wanted to follow up to confirm a couple of points and seek your further advice. 

  

The site in question is located in West London, and the proposals are for a hostel/temporary 

accommodation facility that would provide around 300 rooms for households who would 

otherwise be homeless, at risk of homelessness. The intention is to deliver much needed 

temporary accommodation to relieve pressure on local authorities’ statutory duties. Each 

accommodation would be provided with shower room and kitchenette, but would also be served 

by wider communal facilities (communal kitchens, laundry, etc), and comprehensively managed by 

on site wardens and security.  

  

https://developmentandhousing.hackney.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=76393
mailto:ms@ntaplanning.co.uk
mailto:Katherine.Wood@london.gov.uk


This form of accommodation would fall within a sui generis use class. 

  

Could you please confirm the affordable housing contribution under the London Plan? 

  

Could you please confirm that this interpretation remains correct in the context of a temporary 

accommodation scheme of this type, and whether there is any further guidance you would advise 

we consider? If you are aware of any recent or analogous schemes that the GLA has reviewed 

which might be relevant precedents, that would also be extremely helpful. 

  

Many thanks again for your assistance. 

  

  

Kind regards, 

  

MANDIP SINGH SAHOTA MRTPI 

MANAGING PARTNER 

  

  

NTA PLANNING LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales.  

Registered number OC438813.  

Registered office: 46 James Street, London W1U 1EZ 

  

From: Katherine Wood <Katherine.Wood@london.gov.uk>  

Sent: 18 November 2025 16:41 

To: Mandip Sahota <ms@ntaplanning.co.uk> 

Subject: RE: Hostel (Temporary Accommodation) | Affordable Housing Query 

  

Hi Mandip, 

  

Thanks for your email – it has been passed to me for response. 

  

The London Plan currently requires affordable housing contributions from the following forms of 

residential development: Class C3 housing (including specialist older person’s housing if this 

constitutes self-contained housing as opposed to care home accommodation), Large Scale Purpose 

Built Shared Living/co-living (sui generis), and student accommodation (sui generis – note that only 

affordable student accommodation is required in this case). 

  

No other forms of residential accommodation attract an affordable housing contribution, including 

Class C2 or sui generis care home/hostel type accommodation. Therefore, if the proposals do not 

constitute C3 housing or co-living, then they would not be subject to affordable housing 

requirements. I’d advise that you confirm the use class when submitting a planning application. 

  

I hope this is of assistance. 

  

Kind regards, 

  

Katherine 

  

mailto:Katherine.Wood@london.gov.uk
mailto:ms@ntaplanning.co.uk


  

Katherine Wood 

  

Team Leader (East), Development Management 

GREATERLONDONAUTHORITY 

Union Street, London, SE1 0LL 

www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning 

  

 

  

  

From: Mandip Sahota  

Sent: 13 November 2025 09:18 

To: joe.wilkinson@london.gov.uk 

Cc: Julie Papouskova <jp@ntaplanning.co.uk> 

Subject: Hostel (Temporary Accommodation) | Affordable Housing Query 

  

Dear Mr Wilkinson,  

  

We are currently in planning for a proposed hostel (temporary accommodation) that could house 

almost 300 otherwise homeless people in London. As you can image this will be a great news story 

and is a form of accommodation that London is in desperate need of.  

  

I wanted to check the GLA’s interpretation of how affordable housing policy applies in these cases 

and if you have any recent consents I could look at that you are aware of.  

  

At the London Plan level, relevant policies include H3 (Meanwhile Use as Housing), H4 (Delivering 

Affordable Housing), H5 (Threshold Approach) and H12 (Supported and Specialised 

Accommodation). These policies encourage the delivery of specialist and meanwhile housing, 

including for rough sleepers, but they don’t explicitly state that such schemes should provide or 

contribute towards affordable housing in the conventional sense.  

  

Could you please let me know what the policy and stance is with regards to affordable housing and 

temporary accommodation provision in a hostel setting, and if you could point us to any relevant 

guidance or examples from recent schemes, that would be much appreciated. 

  

Kind regards, 

  

MANDIP SINGH SAHOTA MRTPI 
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